WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, September 30, 2021
7:30 P.M.

This m eeting w ill be held at the Tow nship Building (101 Com m erce Dr. Ex ton, P A)
and by teleconference via Zoom
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1.

Eric and Carly Lloyd
Address: 1389 Highland Ave.
Request: Relief from §325-23.A(1) & (2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance to allow the construction of a swimming pool less than 15 feet from a
dwellings and less than 25 feet from a lot line.

ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: October 28, 2021
Directions to access the Zoom Meeting
Click this link to register:

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYpceytrzIsHtJClGuvqXVlh2hHDx2yynaP

Use your phone and call +1-646-558-8656. When asked, enter the Meeting and Password.
Virtual Meeting Etiquette
Zoom Instructions
If you have any questions regarding the projects please e-mail us at
questions@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 1, 2021
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Eric & Carly Lloyd
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Eric &
Carly Lloyd
Relief from setback regulations to allow a
swimming pool at the rear of their residence.
APPLICANT:

Eric & Carly Lloyd
1389 Highland Ave.
Downingtown, PA 19335

SITE ADDRESS:

1389 Highland Ave.
Downingtown, PA 19335

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

41-7-11
R-1, Residential
Relief from §325-23.A(1) and §325-23.A(2) of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to
allow a swimming pool with the water surface less than
15 feet from a dwelling and less than 25 feet from a lot
line.
September 30, 2021

The Applicant has provided the attached drawings, which have been sealed by a professional
land surveyor. Staff is satisfied that information provided is sufficiently complete and correct
for purposes of this application.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-23.A(1) – No portion of the water surface of a swimming pool may be less than
15 feet from any dwelling unit.
The swimming pool as proposed will be 11.06 feet from the Applicants’ home.
§325-23.A(2) – Swimming pools must be set back at least 25 feet from all lot lines.
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To be consistent with the previous paragraph, it is our practice to interpret this
provision as a measurement from the lot lines to the water surface. The swimming
pool as proposed will be set back 5.10 ft. from the north lot line.
Background
The subject lot has a net area of 67,736 sq.ft. (1.56 ac.) and is at the Township’s western
border on Highland Ave. It is one of five residential properties approved by the Township in
May 1998 as the Kinbawn subdivision. The property is surrounded by dwellings and lots of
similar size, several of which have swimming pools. The lot is nearly level, sloping down
gently from the street to the rear; there are no FEMA-designated floodplains or regulated
steep slopes. The property is adjacent to “Kinbawn,” a Class I historic site built in 1889 that
is on the National Register of Historic Places. This application was therefore reviewed by
the Township Historical Commission on of August 9, 2021 pursuant to §325-84.D(7) of the
Zoning. The Commission recommended approval of the pool with a condition to properly
screen the pool with landscaping to minimize the impact on the historic resource.
Tonight’s hearing is continued from August 26, 2021. The Applicants initially requested
Zoning relief for a swimming pool along the southern edge of their property. However, in
conversation with the adjacent neighbor (at 1387 Highland), they decided to relocate the
pool as now shown to preserve the privacy of the garage structure and accessory dwelling on
the neighboring lot. The new location – like the original – requires relief from the property
line setback requirement. It also requires additional relief from the dwelling unit setback
requirement.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape,
physical conditions peculiar to the particular
hardship is due to such conditions and not the
created by the provisions of this Chapter in the
property is located.

or conditions, including irregularity,
or exceptional topographical or other
property, and that the unnecessary
circumstances or conditions generally
neighborhood or district in which the

The subject lot is generally rectangular but is significantly narrower at the rear in
comparison to the width at the street. The house and lot size are similar to other
lots along the east side of Highland Ave., but the house is located farther from
the street than on the neighboring lots, resulting in a smaller back yard. While
there do not appear to be significant environmental constraints on the property,
the ability to accommodate a swimming pool is constrained by the relatively small
rear yard (Zoning §325-23.A(2) prohibits swimming pools in front yards), which
already contains the septic system serving the home and a stormwater retention
area, 1 which is to be enlarged as part of this project. The desire to preserve the
neighbors’ privacy has further restricted possible locations. The Board should
consider whether these conditions constitute a hardship within the meaning of
this section and if there are others not apparent from the information presented.

1

Based upon a review of the original land development plan, Staff has determined that this stormwater facility
serves only this lot and was not intended to accommodate stormwater from the other lots in the subdivision.
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B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that
the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter
and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
The property is currently developed and complies with all applicable Zoning
provisions. As described above, existing conditions restrict the placement of the
pool, and it appears that reducing the size of the pool to comply with the 25-foot
setback and/or the 15-foot dwelling unit setback would render it uselessly small.
It therefore appears that the question before the Board is whether the proposed
pool and related improvements constitute a “reasonable use.”
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
This Applicant was not the developer of this property and was therefore not
responsible for the placement of the house, the septic field, or the stormwater
management facility. The Board should consider this should you determine that
any or all of these conditions constitute a hardship.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare.
The subject lot is surrounded by similar properties accommodating single-family
homes, and the nearby homes at 1393, 1395, and 1387 Highland Ave. all have
swimming pools similar to what the Applicants are proposing. The plan includes
additional stormwater management facilities that will keep any additional run-off
from affecting the downhill neighbors along Burgoyne Rd. Staff cannot discern
any way in which the variance would impair the use of any adjacent property or
be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory
flood-way the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas
on the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and
safeguards as it maydeem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted, the location for a swimming pool is constrained by the size of the
backyard, the septic field, and the stormwater management provisions. While
full compliance appears infeasible, we note that a smaller pool might require less
of a variance.
Attachments
1. Revised Zoning Chart for 1389 Highland Ave.
2. Pool Permit Plan dated 08.30.21
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Zoning Chart for 1389 Highland Ave.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-23.A(1) and §325-23.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance to allow construction of a swimming pool less than 15 feet from a
dwelling unit and less than 25 feet from a lot line.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant,
supplemented with information from Chester County and confirmed by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.
Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Size

43,560 sq.ft.1
(1.00 ac.)

67,736 sq.ft.
(1.56 ac.)

No change

Lot Width at Street Line

100 ft. min.

175 ft.

No change

Lot Width at Building Line

125 ft. min.

125 ft.

No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

290 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

No change

Side Yard

20 ft. min.

154 ft.
35 ft. (North)
20 ft. (South)

No change

Side Yard Aggregate

45 ft. min.

55 ft.

No change

Building Coverage

10% max.

Impervious Coverage2

20% max.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

3,490 sq.ft.
(5.2%)
8,800 sq.ft.
(13.0%)
<35 ft.

Required

Existing

No change
9,025 sq.ft.
(13.3%)
No change

Zoning Data:
Swimming Pools
Distance from dwelling

Proposed

15 ft. min.

N/A

11.06 ft.

Distance from any lot line

25 ft. min.

N/A

5.10 ft.

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

2

“Impervious Coverage” includes the structure footprints plus the patio and all paved surfaces, including
the pool decking. It is our practice to exclude from the calculation the water surface of a swimming pool
since it will not contribute to runoff.

EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES:

Lime:

190 LBS/1000 SF
Ground limestone incorporated 4 inches into soil

1.

Erosion and sedimentation controls must be constructed, stabilized and functional before site
disturbance within the tributary areas of these controls.

2.
Fertilizer:

25 LBS/1000 SF
10-20-20 incorporated 4 inches into soil

After final site stabilization has been achieved, temporary erosion and sedimentation controls must
be removed. areas disturbed during removal of the controls must be stabilized immediately.

1.0 LBS/1000 SF
Annual Ryegrass
140 LBS/1000 SF
Straw Mulch

6.

Stockpile heights must not exceed 35 feet. Stockpile slopes must be 2:1 or flatter.

7.

Any disturbed area, on which activity has ceased, must be stabilized immediately in accordance
with permanent seeding specification. During non-germinating periods, mulch must be applied at
the recommended rates.

8.

Diversions, channels, sedimentation basins, sedimentation traps and stockpiles must be stabilized
immediately.

9.

190 LBS/1000 SF
Ground limestone incorporated 4 inches into soil

11. Should unforeseen erosive conditions develop during construction, the contractor shall take action
to remedy such conditions and to prevent damage to adjacent properties as a result of increased
runoff and/or sediment displacement. Stockpiles of wood chips, hay bales, crushed stone and
other mulches shall be held in readiness to deal immediately with emergency problems of erosion.

Fertilizer:

25 LBS/100 SF
10-20-20 incorporated 4 inches into soil

12. The contractor is advised to become thoroughly familiar with the provisions of Appendix 64,
Erosion Control Rules and Regulations, Title 25, Part 1, Department of Environmental Protection.

Lawn and mowed areas:

13. Protection to existing trees and shrubs shall be taken by the contractor to eliminate unnecessary
damage.
14. Any bare-earth areas where earth moving has ceased must be permanently stabilized
immediately.

1.

All pool gates shall be self-latching.

2.

All access to the lots shall be through existing curb cuts. A public works road opening permit
will be required for access by other means.

3.

Any damage to adjacent lots caused by construction activities or equipment shall be the
responsibility of the contractor to repair to the satisfaction of the township.

Legend
Planting Date: March 1st to May 15th and August 15th to October 1st.
Mulch straw at a rate of 140 LBS/1000 SF. Mulch shall be secured by approved methods.
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This plan is drawn from a survey completed in April of 2021.

2.

Existing above-grade and below-grade utilities have been shown in accordance with the best
available information. Underground utilities are shown according to information provided by
others and must be field verified prior to construction, excavation or blasting. The actual
locations of these utilities have not been field verified and the locations are approximate. Clark
Surveying + Engineering, LLC does not make any representation, warranty, assurance, or
guarantee that the underground utility location provided by others and reflected on these
drawings are correct and accurate. Clark Surveying + Engineering, LLC assumes no
responsibility for any damages incurred as a result of utilities omitted or inaccurately shown.

3.

Any revisions to these plans after the date of plan preparation or latest revision date shall not
be the responsibility of Clark Surveying + Engineering, LLC.

4.

No one shall scale from these plans for construction purposes.

5.

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88 Vertical Reference: (Topnet)

6.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Horizontal Reference: (Topnet)

7.

North Reference: NAD 83 PA South-Grid North

8.

There is no 100 Year Flood Plain on-site per National Flood Insurance Program - Flood
Insurance Rate Map number 42029C0150G, Effective date of September 29, 2017.

9.

There are no wetlands present on site according to the (NWI) National Wetland Inventory
Mapping. (A detailed wetlands study was not completed as part of this plan)

10. Contractor is responsible for contacting Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. a minimum of 3
working days notice for construction phase and 10 working days notice in design phase.

ZONING NOTES:

X

West Whiteland Township
R-1 Zoning District
This lot is part of the Final Subdivision Plan for Kinbawn, B-14413 P-1, Doc. ID 7550281
Minimum Lot Area:
43,560 s.f.
Minimum Lot Width:
100 feet, 125 feet at building line
Minimum Front Yard:
75 feet
Minimum Rear Yard:
40 feet
Minimum Side Yard:
45 feet (20' minimum)
Maximum Building Coverage:
10 percent
Maximum Building Height:
35 feet
Maximum Impervious Coverage:
15 percent of net lot size
Swimming Pool:
25 feet from property line, 15' from any building
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2.

The existing driveway shall be used for construction entrance. Clean all silt off the construction
vehicles before entering public road. Should this prove ineffective, a construction entrance shall
be installed.

Field Crew:

3.

Strip topsoil and stockpile at designated area.

Base Map:

4.

Excavate pool area placing fill down gradient to proposed pool area. Fill shall be placed in 12"
lifts, loose depth and compacted. Fill shall be free of deleterious material.

5.

Construct pool, decking and appurtenances.

6.

Haul all excess excavation off the lot.

7.

Finish grade disturbed areas and stabilize immediately. All topsoil shall be retained on site.

8.

Upon stabilization of disturbed areas, remove erosion control measures.

9.

Areas redisturbed shall be stabilized immediately.

CJR/NC
PJK

Drawn By:
PJK

Designed By:
PJK

Checked By:
REC

Issue Date:
08/30/2021

A variance request is being asked to adjust the side yard setback. Section 325-9.C.8(a) states the
minimum side yard must be 20'. The pool deck on this plan is 9.61' off the side property line.

Scale:

A variance request is being asked to adjust the swimming pool setback. Section 325-23.(2) states
the pool should be setback a minimum of 25' from any property line. The pool deck on this plan
is 9.61' off the side property line and the pool coping is 5.1' (6.1' from pool water) off the side
property line.

Project Number:

AS SHOWN
1981-20-035

POOL PERMIT PLAN

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT EXEMPTION:

40'

40'

Install silt fence where indicated on plan. Silt fence must be placed around all erosion prone
and earth disturbed areas by the contractor before construction.

A variance request is being asked to adjust the swimming pool setback from a building. Section
325-23.A.1 states the pool shall not be sited such that any portion of the water surface is closer
than 15 feet to any dwelling unit. The pool sun shelf water is 11.06' from the side of the house.
The rest of the pool water meets the required setback, as it is a minimum of 15.74' off the house.
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726.78 s.f.
1.07 %

Percent of total impervious surfaces existing:
8,298.30 s.f. / 67,735.80 s.f. = 12.25%
Percent of total impervious surfaces existing & proposed: 9,025.08 s.f. / 67,735.80 s.f. = 13.32%
Maximum building coverage allowed:
10% or 6,773.58 s.f.
Maximum building coverage shown:
5.15% or 3,490.28 s.f.
Maximum impervious coverage allowed:
15% net or 10,160.37 s.f.
Maximum impervious coverage shown:
13.32% net or 9,025.08 s.f.
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Proposed:

FOR

Net Lot Area: 67,735.80 s.f. or 1.555 Acres Gross Lot Area: 72,135.36 s.f. or 1.656 Acres

POOL PERMIT PLAN

BUILDING / IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE COMPUTATIONS:
X

PARCEL 4107-00110000
1389 HIGHLAND AVENUE, DOWNINGTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA, 19335, CHESTER COUNTY

X

SCALE: 1" = 1000'

1.

POOL PLAN NOTES:

Crown Vetch - 25 LBS/AC
Perennial Ryegrass - 25 LBS/AC
Total Seeding = 50 LBS/AC

LOCATION MAP

SURVEY NOTES:

15. All swales shall be protected with erosion control blankets.

Pennlawn-Fine Fescue - 40 LBS/AC
Redtop - 3 LBS/AC
Perennial Ryegrass - 20 LBS/AC
Total Seeding = 63 LBS/AC
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WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP

Kentucky Bluegrass - 30 LBS/AC
Redtop - 3 LBS/AC
Perennial Ryegrass - 20 LBS/AC
Total Seeding = 53 LBS/AC

Slopes or unmowed areas:

SITE

D

CONSULTANTS:

Lime:

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #3-1
ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

OA

Hay or straw mulch must be applied at rates of at least 3.0 tones per acre.

OR

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-7
STANDARD SILT FENCE (18" HIGH)

OT
R

10. Until the site is stabilized, all erosion and sedimentation controls must be maintained properly.
Maintenance must include inspections of all erosion and sedimentation controls after each runoff
event and on a weekly basis. All preventative and remedial maintenance work, including clean out,
repair, replacement, regrading, reseeding, remulching and renetting, must be performed
immediately.

PERMANENT SEEDING:

Seeding:

BO

AUGUST 30, 2021

K

OO
ERL D
V
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RO

FINAL
PLAN

1-800-242-1776

Any fence section which has been undermined or topped must be immediately replaced with a
rock filter outlet. See Rock Filter Outlet detail.

LOCATED IN

PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC.

5.

ND
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Minimum standard for limestone and fertilizer:
Limestone shall be applied at a rate of 1 ton per acre.
Fertilizer shall be applied at a rate of:
Nitrite Nitrogen:
30 LBS/Acre average
Phosphorous:
100 LBS/Acre average
Potassium:
120 LBS/Acre average

Sediment must be removed when accumulations reach half the above ground height of the fence.

OAD

Mulch:

PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES
3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING
DAYS IN DESIGN PHASE - STOP CALL

4.

R

83 East Fifth Avenue, Suite 2, Everett, Pennsylvania 15537
Phone: 814.652.2488 Fax: 1.866.381.4127
Website: www.CSE4078.com

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

Filter fabric fence must be installed at level grade. Both ends of each fence section must extend at
least ten feet upslope at 45 degrees to the main fence alignment.

ERIC AND CARLY LLOYD

Seed:

3.
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TEMPORARY SEEDING:

Per Chapter 270, Section 270-6 of the West Whiteland Township Stormwater Ordinance, this project
is exempt from meeting Stormwater Management Standards and Plan requirements since the
proposed impervious area is less than 1,000 s.f.
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EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 50'
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Revisions per revised pool layout and location change

08/26/2021

PJK

2

Added variance request note for setback from buildings

08/30/2021

PJK

Revisions:

Date:

By:

C-100

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a public hearing on Thursday,
September 30, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. to hear the appeal of Eric and Carly Lloyd for relief from the
following sections of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a swimming pool at
1389 Highland Ave., Downingtown, PA in the R-1 Residential zoning district:
§325-23.A(1) – The water surface of a swimming pools shall not be within 15 feet of any
dwelling unit.
The surface of the proposed swimming pool will be 11.06 feet from a dwelling.
§325-23.A(2) – Swimming pools shall not be located less than 25 feet from any lot line.
The proposed swimming pool will be 5.10 ft. from the property line.
The public may attend the hearing in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA. The public may also attend via Zoom, an online conferencing service that
allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone; however, the Township shall not be
responsible for computer security problems that those choosing this option may experience. Persons
wishing to attend via Zoom should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYpceytrzIsHtJClGuvqXVlh2hHDx2yynaP
For additional instructions about Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting, use this link:
https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on September 30,
2021.

